

No. 13-1051

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACCENTURE, L.L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

WELLOGIX, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 872-1260

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. TOO MANY COURTS TOO EASILY DISREGARD THE MANDATES OF RULE 702 AND <i>DAUBERT</i>	4
II. THE ABDICATION OF COURTS' GATE- KEEPING RESPONSIBILITIES HAS SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE CONSE- QUENCES	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carbo v. Chet Morrison Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5774948 (E.D. La. 2013)	9
<i>Currier v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 393 F.3d 246 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	2, 5, 13
<i>Hose v. Chi. Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	2, 3, 5, 11
<i>Larson v. Kempker</i> , 414 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Liquid Dynamics Corp. v. Vaughan Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 1209 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Loudermill v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Mason v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2010 WL 5070723 (E.D. Mo. 2010).....	7
<i>Pirolozzi v. Stanbro</i> , 2009 WL 1441070 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	9
<i>Smith v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Synergetics, Inc. v. Hurst</i> , 477 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Traharne v. Wayne Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 717 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	9
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	2, 4
<i>Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004)	5, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Margaret A. Berger, <i>The Admissibility of Expert Testimony, in Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence 19</i> (3d ed. 2011)	11
David E. Bernstein, <i>Learning the Wrong Lessons from ‘An American Tragedy’: A Critique of the Berger- Twerski Informed Choice Proposal</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1961 (2006).....	14
David E. Bernstein, Review Essay, <i>The Breast Implant Fiasco</i> , 87 Calif. L. Rev. 457 (1999)	12
Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>Introduction, in Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence 3</i> (3d ed. 2011)	10, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Christopher R.J. Pace, <i>Admitting and Excluding General Expert Testimony: The Eleventh Circuit Construct</i> , 37. Am. J. Trial Advoc. 47 (2013).....	12
Hon. Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Science and the Law: Uncomfortable Bedfellows</i> , 38 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1379 (2008).....	4, 10, 11
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	12, 13, 14
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	3, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Committee's Note to 2000 Amendments	5
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	11
